
Bore Hole 
No. From To Length Lithology

Total 
Moisture 

(%)
Ash (%) GCV (Kcal/kg) Lignite 

Seam Horizon

VLR-3 0.00 3.00 3.00 Black Cotton Soil - - -
VLR-3 3.00 16.00 13.00 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-3 16.00 16.40 0.40 Conglomerate
VLR-3 16.40 48.00 31.60 Variegated Clay
VLR-3 48.00 48.60 0.60 Lignite 47.00 3.22 3113.58 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-3 48.60 54.00 5.40 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 54.00 54.35 0.35 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 54.35 55.00 0.65 Lignite 49.00 3.74 3130.27 S1 H1
VLR-3 55.00 56.00 1.00 Lignite 49.00 5.37 2969.06 S1 H1
VLR-3 56.00 57.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 7.99 2593.30 S1 H1
VLR-3 57.00 57.35 0.35 Lignite 49.00 3.35 3009.23 S1 H1
VLR-3 57.35 58.00 0.65 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 58.00 59.15 1.15 Lignite 49.00 2.91 3069.12 S1 H1
VLR-3 59.15 60.00 0.85 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 60.00 61.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 12.06 2290.44 S1 H1
VLR-3 61.00 62.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 3.86 2923.70 S1 H1
VLR-3 62.00 62.60 0.60 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 62.60 63.10 0.50 SST - - -
VLR-3 63.10 66.70 3.60 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 66.70 67.20 0.50 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-3 67.20 68.85 1.65 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 68.85 69.10 0.25 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-3 69.10 70.90 1.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 70.90 71.15 0.25 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-3 71.15 72.80 1.65 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 72.80 73.00 0.20 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-3 73.00 75.40 2.40 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 75.40 76.00 0.60 Lignite 53.00 10.81 2371.46 S2 H2
VLR-3 76.00 76.50 0.50 Lignite 53.00 3.46 2929.37 S2 H2
VLR-3 76.50 79.50 3.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 79.50 80.15 0.65 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-3 80.15 81.85 1.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 81.85 82.00 0.15 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-3 82.00 84.90 2.90 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 84.90 85.10 0.20 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-3 85.10 87.00 1.90 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 87.00 87.60 0.60 Lignite 50.00 6.11 3153.63 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-3 87.60 94.50 6.90 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 94.50 95.00 0.50 Lignite 51.00 12.46 2453.76 S3 H2
VLR-3 95.00 96.80 1.80 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 96.80 97.00 0.20 Lignite - - - S3 H2
VLR-3 97.00 97.50 0.50 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 97.50 106.00 8.50 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 106.00 107.00 1.00 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 107.00 108.00 1.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 108.00 108.20 0.20 Silt Stone - - -
VLR-3 108.20 109.00 0.80 Lignite 54.00 4.00 2680.93 S4 H3
VLR-3 109.00 110.00 1.00 Lignite 54.00 6.51 2662.98 S4 H3
VLR-3 110.00 111.00 1.00 Lignite 55.00 2.56 2964.07 S4 H3
VLR-3 111.00 111.60 0.60 Lignite 54.00 2.51 2983.70 S4 H3
VLR-3 111.60 112.65 1.05 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 112.65 113.00 0.35 Silt Stone - - -
VLR-3 113.00 113.30 0.30 Lignite 52.00 7.69 2822.69 S4 H3
VLR-3 113.30 114.35 1.05 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 114.35 114.70 0.35 Lignite 52.00 3.08 3185.73 S4 H3
VLR-3 114.70 115.40 0.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 115.40 116.00 0.60 Lignite 54.00 2.75 2968.53 S4 H3
VLR-3 116.00 117.00 1.00 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 117.00 118.00 1.00 Lignite 54.00 5.43 2840.75 S4 H3
VLR-3 118.00 118.80 0.80 Lignite 55.00 6.93 2674.00 S4 H3
VLR-3 118.80 119.00 0.20 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 119.00 120.00 1.00 Lignite 55.00 2.90 2939.26 S4 H3
VLR-3 120.00 120.40 0.40 Lignite 55.00 5.13 2638.13 S4 H3
VLR-3 120.40 120.60 0.20 Grey Clay - - -

Bore Hole Lithologs

R.L:-49.607
Co-ordinates:- 
Northing:-20636.76
Easting:-18895.713



VLR-3 120.60 122.00 1.40 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 122.00 123.00 1.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 123.00 123.50 0.50 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 123.50 124.00 0.50 Lignite 51.00 8.68 2769.36 S5 H3
VLR-3 124.00 125.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 4.70 2996.69 S5 H3
VLR-3 125.00 125.70 0.70 Lignite 51.00 7.95 2928.92 S5 H3
VLR-3 125.70 126.00 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 126.00 127.00 1.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 127.00 128.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 5.71 2958.00 S5 H3
VLR-3 128.00 129.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 4.04 2897.56 S5 H3
VLR-3 129.00 129.30 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 129.30 129.90 0.60 Lignite 52.00 2.66 2968.81 S5 H3
VLR-3 129.90 130.00 0.10 Silt Stone - - -
VLR-3 130.00 130.50 0.50 Lignite 52.00 2.30 3166.06 S5 H3
VLR-3 130.50 131.00 0.50 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 131.00 136.00 5.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-3 136.00 136.30 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 136.30 137.00 0.70 Lignite 50.00 4.04 3050.39 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-3 137.00 137.50 0.50 Lignite 50.00 5.28 2865.13 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-3 137.50 140.20 2.70 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 140.20 141.00 0.80 Lignite 52.00 7.55 2758.87 S6 H3
VLR-3 141.00 142.00 1.00 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-3 142.00 150.00 8.00 Grey Clay - - -

Bore Hole 
No. From To Length Lithology

Total 
Moisture 

(%)
Ash (%) GCV (Kcal/kg) Seam Horizon

VLR-4 0.00 6.00 6.00 Black Cotton Soil - - -
VLR-4 6.00 58.90 52.90 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-4 58.90 59.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-4 59.00 60.90 1.90 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-4 60.90 61.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-4 61.00 61.60 0.60 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 61.60 62.00 0.40 Conglomerate - - -
VLR-4 62.00 62.30 0.30 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 62.30 62.50 0.20 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 62.50 63.00 0.50 Lignite 52.00 6.09 2774.02 S1 H1
VLR-4 63.00 64.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 4.22 2866.30 S1 H1
VLR-4 64.00 65.00 1.00 Lignite 53.00 6.90 2649.60 S1 H1
VLR-4 65.00 66.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 8.40 2600.80 S1 H1
VLR-4 66.00 67.50 1.50 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 67.50 68.00 0.50 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 68.00 69.00 1.00 Lignite 55.00 8.88 2396.40 S1 H1
VLR-4 69.00 70.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 8.54 2517.30 S1 H1
VLR-4 70.00 71.00 1.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 71.00 72.00 1.00 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 72.00 82.90 10.90 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 82.90 83.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-4 83.00 85.50 2.50 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 85.50 86.00 0.50 Lignite 50.00 9.10 2744.32 S2 H2
VLR-4 86.00 87.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 5.08 2882.00 S2 H2
VLR-4 87.00 87.30 0.30 Lignite 52.20 4.70 2938.20 S2 H2
VLR-4 87.30 88.90 1.60 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 88.90 89.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-4 89.00 95.90 6.90 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 95.90 96.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-4 96.00 96.10 0.10 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 96.10 97.00 0.90 Lignite 50.00 5.23 2945.00 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-4 97.00 98.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 5.23 2945.00 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-4 98.00 99.90 1.90 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 99.90 100.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-4 100.00 100.90 0.90 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 100.90 101.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-4 101.00 104.00 3.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 104.00 104.60 0.60 Lignite 49.00 11.40 2615.00 S3 H2
VLR-4 104.60 105.70 1.10 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 105.70 106.00 0.30 Lignite 52.00 9.92 2620.80 S3 H2
VLR-4 106.00 106.40 0.40 Lignite 53.00 5.09 2674.00 S3 H2
VLR-4 106.40 106.70 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -

Co-ordinates:- 
Northing:-20517.236
Easting:18616.1823

R.L:-49.0652



VLR-4 106.70 107.50 0.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 107.50 108.60 1.10 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 108.60 112.00 3.40 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 112.00 112.50 0.50 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 112.50 113.00 0.50 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 113.00 113.80 0.80 Lignite 53.00 4.48 2679.00 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-4 113.80 114.00 0.20 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 114.00 120.80 6.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 120.80 121.00 0.20 Lignite 50.00 7.66 2588.87 S4 H3
VLR-4 121.00 122.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 10.59 2461.84 S4 H3
VLR-4 122.00 122.20 0.20 Lignite 51.00 6.69 2762.44 S4 H3
VLR-4 122.20 123.00 0.80 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 123.00 124.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 6.16 2748.12 S4 H3
VLR-4 124.00 125.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 6.96 2532.16 S4 H3
VLR-4 125.00 126.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 6.18 2767.36 S4 H3
VLR-4 126.00 126.60 0.60 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 126.60 127.50 0.90 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 127.50 128.00 0.50 Lignite 50.00 8.68 2723.32 S4 H3
VLR-4 128.00 129.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 4.68 2952.55 S4 H3
VLR-4 129.00 130.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 5.63 2865.31 S4 H3
VLR-4 130.00 131.00 1.00 Lignite 55.00 7.62 2563.77 S4 H3
VLR-4 131.00 131.80 0.80 Lignite 55.00 4.04 2723.84 S4 H3
VLR-4 131.80 132.00 0.20 Silt Stone - - -
VLR-4 132.00 132.60 0.60 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 132.60 133.00 0.40 Lignite 54.00 7.18 2673.36 S4 H3
VLR-4 133.00 135.00 2.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-4 135.00 137.00 2.00 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-4 137.00 150.00 13.00 Grey Clay - - -

Bore Hole 
No. From To Length Lithology

Total 
Moisture 

(%)
Ash (%) GCV (Kcal/kg) Seam Horizon

VLR-8 0.00 6.00 6.00 Black Cotton Soil - - -
VLR-8 6.00 25.90 19.90 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-8 25.90 26.00 0.10 Conglomerate - - -
VLR-8 26.00 54.00 28.00 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-8 54.00 55.90 1.90 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 55.90 56.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-8 56.00 56.70 0.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 56.70 57.00 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-8 57.00 57.70 0.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 57.70 58.00 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-8 58.00 59.00 1.00 Lignite 49.00 5.64 2900.20 S1 H1
VLR-8 59.00 60.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 6.04 2759.30 S1 H1
VLR-8 60.00 61.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 5.99 2811.60 S1 H1
VLR-8 61.00 62.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 6.71 2736.30 S1 H1
VLR-8 62.00 62.30 0.30 Lignite 55.00 9.43 2444.40 S1 H1
VLR-8 62.30 62.70 0.40 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-8 62.70 65.80 3.10 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 65.80 67.00 1.20 Lignite 56.00 11.16 2086.61 S1 H1
VLR-8 67.00 68.00 1.00 Lignite 55.00 3.77 2738.56 S1 H1
VLR-8 68.00 68.80 0.80 Lignite 55.00 5.71 2627.06 S1 H1
VLR-8 68.80 69.20 0.40 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 69.20 70.00 0.80 Lignite 54.00 6.54 2709.20 S1 H1
VLR-8 70.00 70.30 0.30 Lignite 52.00 6.08 2817.20 S1 H1
VLR-8 70.30 72.00 1.70 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-8 72.00 77.80 5.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 77.80 78.00 0.20 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-8 78.00 79.00 1.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 79.00 79.20 0.20 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-8 79.20 80.00 0.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 80.00 83.00 3.00 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 83.00 84.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 8.13 2623.90 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-8 84.00 84.60 0.60 Lignite 50.00 8.29 2781.00 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-8 84.60 86.90 2.30 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 86.90 87.20 0.30 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-8 87.20 92.90 5.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 92.90 93.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-8 93.00 94.20 1.20 Grey Clay - - -

R.L:- 48.0346
Co-ordinates:- 
Northing:-20331.3475
Easting:-18426.3565



VLR-8 94.20 95.00 0.80 Lignite 50.00 5.59 2850.35 S2 H2
VLR-8 95.00 95.90 0.90 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 95.90 96.00 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-8 96.00 98.80 2.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 98.80 99.00 0.20 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-8 99.00 101.10 2.10 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-8 101.10 107.90 6.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 107.90 110.00 2.10 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-8 110.00 111.95 1.95 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 111.95 112.00 0.05 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-8 112.00 116.00 4.00 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 116.00 118.00 2.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 118.00 118.25 0.25 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-8 118.25 125.00 6.75 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 125.00 126.00 1.00 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-8 126.00 138.75 12.75 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-8 138.75 140.00 1.25 Lignite 52.00 7.03 2590.88 S4 H3
VLR-8 140.00 141.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 6.39 2731.03 S4 H3
VLR-8 141.00 141.20 0.20 Lignite 54.00 11.36 2245.53 S4 H3
VLR-8 141.20 150.00 8.80 Grey Clay - - -

Bore Hole 
No. From To Length Lithology

Total 
Moisture 

(%)
Ash (%) GCV (Kcal/kg) Seam Horizon

VLR-12 0.00 2.30 2.30 Black Cotton Soil - - -
VLR-12 2.30 22.00 19.70 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-12 22.00 22.20 0.20 Conglomerate - - -
VLR-12 22.20 47.60 25.40 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-12 47.60 51.30 3.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 51.30 51.40 0.10 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-12 51.40 61.80 10.40 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 61.80 62.00 0.20 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 62.00 63.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 10.84 2490.00 S1 H1
VLR-12 63.00 64.20 1.20 Lignite 52.00 4.92 2748.90 S1 H1
VLR-12 64.20 64.40 0.20 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 64.40 65.00 0.60 Lignite 51.00 6.86 2848.95 S1 H1
VLR-12 65.00 66.10 1.10 Lignite 51.00 7.35 2801.28 S1 H1
VLR-12 66.10 66.40 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 66.40 68.50 2.10 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 68.50 69.00 0.50 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 69.00 69.40 0.40 Lignite 50.00 9.79 2553.36 S1 H1
VLR-12 69.40 71.00 1.60 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 71.00 72.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 7.32 2793.06 S1 H1
VLR-12 72.00 72.40 0.40 Lignite 50.00 8.93 2746.46 S1 H1
VLR-12 72.40 73.00 0.60 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 73.00 84.00 11.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 84.00 85.35 1.35 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 85.35 86.00 0.65 Lignite 48.00 10.15 2758.00 S2 H2
VLR-12 86.00 87.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 7.08 2825.00 S2 H2
VLR-12 87.00 90.00 3.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 90.00 94.00 4.00 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 94.00 106.40 12.40 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 106.40 106.65 0.25 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 106.65 107.00 0.35 Lignite 50.00 5.70 2876.00 S3 H2
VLR-12 107.00 108.20 1.20 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 108.20 120.70 12.50 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 120.70 121.00 0.30 Lignite 49.00 4.82 3050.00 S4 H3
VLR-12 121.00 122.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 8.75 2666.00 S4 H3
VLR-12 122.00 123.70 1.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 123.70 124.00 0.30 Lignite 51.00 11.98 2537.00 S4 H3
VLR-12 124.00 125.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 10.84 2598.00 S4 H3
VLR-12 125.00 126.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 6.38 2710.00 S4 H3
VLR-12 126.00 127.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 6.01 2789.00 S4 H3
VLR-12 127.00 127.85 0.85 Lignite 51.00 5.36 2973.00 S4 H3
VLR-12 127.85 128.45 0.60 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-12 128.45 129.10 0.65 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 129.10 130.00 0.90 Lignite 52.00 5.37 2930.35 S4 H3
VLR-12 130.00 131.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 5.24 2864.97 S4 H3
VLR-12 131.00 132.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 9.83 2651.61 S4 H3

R.L:- 47.7189
Co-ordinates:- 
Northing:-20271.6274
Easting:-18242.7856



VLR-12 132.00 133.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 5.87 2998.44 S4 H3
VLR-12 133.00 133.70 0.70 Lignite 49.00 7.71 2957.76 S4 H3
VLR-12 133.70 134.70 1.00 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 134.70 135.00 0.30 Lignite 52.20 4.70 2938.20 S4 H3
VLR-12 135.00 136.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 8.01 2731.85 S4 H3
VLR-12 136.00 137.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 7.41 2829.91 S4 H3
VLR-12 137.00 137.40 0.40 Lignite 50.00 9.40 2763.34 S4 H3
VLR-12 137.40 138.00 0.60 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 138.00 138.20 0.20 Lignite - - - S4 H3
VLR-12 138.20 138.60 0.40 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-12 138.60 139.00 0.40 Lignite 51.00 8.46 2683.34 S4 H3
VLR-12 139.00 150.00 11.00 Grey Clay - - -

Bore Hole 
No. From To Length Lithology

Total 
Moisture 

(%)
Ash (%) GCV (Kcal/kg) Seam Horizon

VLR-14 0.00 2.00 2.00 Black Cotton Soil - - -
VLR-14 2.00 28.00 26.00 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-14 28.00 29.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 3.03 2905.00 S4 H3
VLR-14 29.00 30.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 4.31 2813.00 S4 H3
VLR-14 30.00 31.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 4.43 3013.00 S4 H3
VLR-14 31.00 32.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 5.48 2835.00 S4 H3
VLR-14 32.00 33.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 12.31 2371.00 S4 H3
VLR-14 33.00 37.00 4.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-14 37.00 37.50 0.50 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-14 37.50 38.00 0.50 Lignite 50.00 6.05 2844.00 S5 H3
VLR-14 38.00 39.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 3.18 3059.66 S5 H3
VLR-14 39.00 40.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 5.66 2831.88 S5 H3
VLR-14 40.00 41.10 1.10 Lignite 52.00 5.23 2754.00 S5 H3
VLR-14 41.10 41.50 0.40 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-14 41.50 42.20 0.70 Lignite 50.00 5.11 3015.86 S5 H3
VLR-14 42.20 43.30 1.10 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-14 43.30 44.10 0.80 Lignite 50.00 4.90 3028.55 S6 H3
VLR-14 44.10 45.30 1.20 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-14 45.30 45.70 0.40 Lignite 51.00 3.29 2995.71 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-14 45.70 51.00 5.30 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-14 51.00 52.00 1.00 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-14 52.00 54.30 2.30 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-14 54.30 55.00 0.70 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-14 55.00 57.00 2.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-14 57.00 57.20 0.20 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-14 57.20 147.00 89.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-14 147.00 150.00 3.00 Weathered Trap - - -

Bore Hole 
No. From To Length Lithology

Total 
Moisture 

(%)
Ash (%) GCV (Kcal/kg) Seam Horizon

VLR-15 0.00 2.00 2.00 Black Cotton Soil - - -
VLR-15 2.00 30.50 28.50 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-15 30.50 35.60 5.10 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-15 35.60 36.00 0.40 Lignite 52.00 6.32 2627.70 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-15 36.00 37.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 7.74 2730.30 S3 H2
VLR-15 37.00 38.00 1.00 Lignite 53.00 6.38 2629.10 S3 H2
VLR-15 38.00 39.00 1.00 Lignite 55.00 4.49 2648.90 S3 H2
VLR-15 39.00 40.00 1.00 Lignite 55.00 4.96 2613.50 S3 H2
VLR-15 40.00 40.25 0.25 Lignite 54.00 3.30 2821.20 S3 H2
VLR-15 40.25 40.30 0.05 Silt Stone - - -
VLR-15 40.30 42.00 1.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-15 42.00 43.50 1.50 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-15 43.50 44.00 0.50 Lignite 50.00 7.44 2740.60 S4 H3
VLR-15 44.00 45.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 5.76 2869.97 S4 H3
VLR-15 45.00 46.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 5.88 2916.53 S4 H3
VLR-15 46.00 47.10 1.10 Lignite 50.00 3.62 3060.77 S4 H3
VLR-15 47.10 47.65 0.55 Silt Stone - - -
VLR-15 47.65 48.50 0.85 Carbonaceous Clay - - -

R.L:- 47.3305
Co-ordinates:- 
Northing:-19799.7838
Easting:-18350.1176

R.L:‐48.105
Co‐ordinates:‐
NORTHING:19479.5822
EASTING:18728.8162



VLR-15 48.50 49.00 0.50 Lignite 52.00 3.31 2929.49 S4 H3
VLR-15 49.00 49.70 0.70 Lignite 49.00 11.82 2413.59 S4 H3
VLR-15 49.70 50.00 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-15 50.00 56.50 6.50 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-15 56.50 57.00 0.50 Lignite 52.00 5.96 2738.60 S4 H3
VLR-15 57.00 57.75 0.75 Lignite 52.00 3.14 2823.40 S4 H3
VLR-15 57.75 58.30 0.55 Silt Stone - - -
VLR-15 58.30 59.00 0.70 Lignite 52.00 4.55 2629.20 S4 H3
VLR-15 59.00 60.00 1.00 Lignite 54.00 3.04 2448.30 S4 H3
VLR-15 60.00 61.00 1.00 Lignite 54.00 13.47 2777.54 S4 H3
VLR-15 61.00 65.75 4.75 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-15 65.75 66.00 0.25 Lignite 48.00 3.46 3128.30 S5 H3
VLR-15 66.00 66.60 0.60 Lignite 50.00 4.50 2747.37 S5 H3
VLR-15 66.60 67.30 0.70 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-15 67.30 68.00 0.70 Lignite 50.00 4.96 2736.65 S5 H3
VLR-15 68.00 69.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 4.07 2857.50 S5 H3
VLR-15 69.00 70.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 6.79 2909.50 S5 H3
VLR-15 70.00 71.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 6.67 2794.80 S5 H3
VLR-15 71.00 72.40 1.40 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-15 72.40 73.00 0.60 Lignite 52.00 6.17 2790.90 Local Seam Local Seam
VLR-15 73.00 73.25 0.25 Lignite 54.00 9.56 2538.50 S6 H3
VLR-15 73.25 115.00 41.75 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-15 115.00 150.00 35.00 Weathered Trap - - -

Bore Hole 
No. From To Length Lithology

Total 
Moisture 

(%)
Ash (%) GCV (Kcal/kg) Seam Horizon

VLR-16 0.00 5.00 5.00 Black Cotton Soil - - -
VLR-16 5.00 17.00 12.00 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-16 17.00 18.00 1.00 Conglomerate - - -
VLR-16 18.00 29.10 11.10 Variegated Clay - - -
VLR-16 29.10 34.80 5.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 34.80 35.10 0.30 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-16 35.10 59.80 24.70 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 59.80 60.10 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-16 60.10 61.00 0.90 Lignite 48.00 10.42 2595.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 61.00 62.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 9.48 2532.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 62.00 63.00 1.00 Lignite 50.00 9.61 2773.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 63.00 64.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 6.59 2749.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 64.00 65.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 8.95 2614.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 65.00 66.20 1.20 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 66.20 67.00 0.80 Lignite 50.00 8.08 2731.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 67.00 67.30 0.30 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-16 67.30 68.00 0.70 Lignite 52.00 7.09 2695.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 68.00 69.00 1.00 Lignite 52.00 6.52 2584.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 69.00 70.00 1.00 Lignite 51.00 5.53 2733.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 70.00 70.20 0.20 Lignite 50.00 5.56 2786.00 S1 H1
VLR-16 70.20 72.00 1.80 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-16 72.00 90.80 18.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 90.80 91.10 0.30 Clay Stone - - -
VLR-16 91.10 93.20 2.10 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 93.20 94.00 0.80 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-16 94.00 97.80 3.80 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 97.80 98.00 0.20 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-16 98.00 101.00 3.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 101.00 102.00 1.00 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 102.00 103.00 1.00 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 103.00 105.80 2.80 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 105.80 106.00 0.20 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-16 106.00 107.00 1.00 Lignite 54.00 5.70 2581.00 S3 H2
VLR-16 107.00 108.10 1.10 Lignite 54.00 7.00 2494.00 S3 H2
VLR-16 108.10 111.00 2.90 Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 111.00 113.50 2.50 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
VLR-16 113.50 114.30 0.80 Carbonaceous Clay - - -
VLR-16 114.30 117.00 2.70 Fossileferous Grey Clay - - -
